

No. 24-513

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

---

DARRYL CARTER, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

—v.—

JAMES E. STEWART, SR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF CADDO PARISH, LOUISIANA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ALLISON A. JONES

*Counsel of Record*

MARCUS D. SANDIFER

DOWNER, JONES, MARINO

& WILHITE

401 Market Street, Suite 1250

Shreveport, Louisiana 71101

(318) 213-4444

ajones@dhw-law.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I.    Petitioners Carter and Johnson were removed from jury selection via peremptory strike after expressing problematic views on police and the burden of proof .....	2
II.   Petitioner Hawthorne was removed from jury selection via peremptory strike after expressing opinions contrary to the presumption of innocence for criminal defendants.....	4
III.  Petitioners sought to prove their case by the introduction of non-specific evidence to Petitioners’ removal from jury selection, but the District Court and Fifth Circuit rejected Petitioners’ arguments .....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI.....	8
I.    THERE IS NO CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED BY PETITIONERS AND PETITIONERS OBJECT ONLY TO AN ALLEGED MISAPPLICATION OF SETTLED LAW .....	8

A. This Court’s decision in <i>Powers</i> is settled law that was appropriately applied by the District Court and the Fifth Circuit. . . . .	8
B. Petitioners’ true complaint is the lower court’s application of the summary judgment standard, which is not worthy of this Court’s review as it entails an utterly routine application of settled law . . . . .	10
II. THE PETITION PRESENTS A FACT-BOUND DISPUTE AND IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING THE QUESTION PRESENTED . . . . .	11
A. Petitioners’ chief argument to this Court is a factbound dispute concerning the lower court ruling on Respondent’s motion in limine to exclude statistical data which is not worthy of review by this Court. . . . .	11
B. Because the <i>Powers</i> cause of action is unexplored, it has not had adequate opportunity to percolate through lower courts, making review by this Court premature. . . . .	13
C. State Legislatures’ shifting attitudes toward peremptory challenges make review of this case premature. . . . .	15

	PAGE
D, Even if this Court grants certiorari and reverses the lower court, Respondent will likely prevail on other grounds which were not necessary to be reached by the lower courts.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

PAGE(S)

**Cases**

<i>Attala Cty. v. Evans</i> , 37 F.4th 1038 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	14
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	3, 4, 5, 8, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17
<i>Hall v. Valeska</i> , 509 F. App'x 834 (11th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991) .....	8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Shaw v. Hahn</i> , 56 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	14, 17
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014) .....	10

**Constitutional Provisions**

Fourteenth Amendment .....	13
----------------------------	----

**Rules**

Ariz. R. Crim. P. 18.4.....	15
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 18.5.....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 47(e) .....	15
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	10
Wash. Ct. Gen. R. 37 .....	16
Wash. Ct. Gen. R. 37(h).....	16

**Statutes**

R-21-0020, 1, 3, 5 (Ariz. 2021) ..... 15

**Other Authorities**

Colleen P. Graffy, et al., *First Twelve in the Box: Implicit Bias Driving the Peremptory Challenge to the Point of Extinction*, 102 Or. L. Rev. 355 .. 16

Richard Lorren Jolly, *The Constitutional Right to Peremptory Challenges in Jury Selection*, 77 Vand. L. Rev. 1529 ..... 13

S. Shapiro, K. Geller, T. Bishop, E. Hartnett, & D. Himmelfarb: *Supreme Court Practice* §5.12(c)(3), p. 352 (10th ed. 2013)..... 10

S.B. 212 (Cal. 2021) ..... 15

S.B. S6066 (N.Y. 2023) ..... 15
